

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MERCEDES-BENZ U.S. INTERNATIONAL,
INC. (MBUSI)**

and

Case 10-CA-226249

KIRK GARNER, An Individual

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF ANSWERING
RESPONDENT'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Joseph W. Webb
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 10
Birmingham Resident Office
1130 22nd Street South
Ridge Park Place Suite 3400
Birmingham, Alabama 35205
(205) 518-7518
(205) 933-3017 (fax)
joseph.webb@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 3

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Respondent’s Cross-Exception 1: Unlawful threat or unlawful rule application?
 4

 1. The Board’s decision in *Boeing* applies to rules, not threats.....4

 2. Even if *Boeing* is applied to Fillmore’s threat, Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of
 the Act..... 5

 3. Even if Fillmore’s threat is deemed an application of Respondent’s civility, teamwork,
 and work interference rules, Respondent has violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act. 6

 B. Respondent’s Cross-Exception 2: Respondent’s polling/interrogation violated the
 Act. 7

 1. Polling is a type of unlawful interrogation.....7

 2. Polling does not require questioning concerning union sentiment.....7

 3. If the Board decides to distinguish polling from interrogation, it is still appropriate to
 consider whether Respondent’s actions constituted an unlawful “group interrogation”
 in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act..... 8

III. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Boeing Co., 356 NLRB No. 154 (December 4, 2017)..... 3, 4, 5, 6

Circle K Corp., 305 NLRB 932, 933 (1991), enfd. Mem. 989 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 5

Circus Circus Las Vegas, 366 NLRB No. 110 (June 15, 2018) 6

Cordua Restaurants, Inc., 368 NLRB No. 43, slip op. at 3 (August 14, 2019)..... 5

Eastex v. NLRB, 437 U.S. 556 (1978)..... 6

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... 5

Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia, 343 NLRB 646 (2004) 4

Orchids Paper Products Co., 367 NLRB No. 33 (November 20, 2018)..... 4, 5

Pergament United Sales, 296 NLRB 333, 334 (1989), enfd. 920 F.2d 130 (2nd Cir. 1990)..... 8

Perko’s, Inc., 236 NLRB 884 (1978)..... 8

Rhode Island PBS Foundation, 368 NLRB No. 29, fn. 17 (August 5, 2019)..... 7, 8

Spinoza, Inc., 199 NLRB 525 (1972), enfd. 478 F. 2d 1407 (5th Cir. 1973); 5

Vought Corp., 273 NLRB 1290, 1294, fn. 28 (1984) 5
